NAKALA MTANDAO (ONLINE DOCUMENT)

THE UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA

.......................

................

An Act to apply a sum of four hundred thirteen thousand, nine hundred ninety-three
million, five hundred fourty-eight thousand, four hundred shillings out of the
Consolidated Fund to the Service of the year ending on the thirtieth day of June, 1995,
to appropriate the supply granted for that year, to authorize the reallocation of certain
appropriations and to provide for matters connected with those purposes.
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ENACTED by the Parliament of the United Republic of Tanzania,

(1) This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act, 1994

(2) The expressions used in this Act shall cach have the meaning ascribed
to it in the Exchequer and Audit Ordinance.

The Treasury may issue out of the Consolidated Fund and apply toward the
supply granted for the service of the year ending on the thirtieth day of
June, 1995, the sum of four hundred thirteen thousand, nine hundred

ninety-three million, five hundred fourty-eight thousand, four hundred
shillings.

The sum granted by section 2 shall be appropriated to the purposes and in
the amounts specified in the second, third and fourth columns respectively
of the First Schedule to this Act.

(1) The Minister may, at any time or times not later than the thirticth day
of June, 1995, borrow within or outside the United Republic or. partly
within and partly outside the United ‘Republic, any sum or sums not
exceeding in the whole the total sum granted or deemed to have been
granted out of the Consolidated Fund by virtue of the provisions of section

2 by way of loan, advance, the issue of bills or bank overdraft and on such -

terms and conditions as the Minister may deem expedient, and may charge
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that loan or advance on any of the assets of the United Republic, including
securities forming part of the Consolidated Fund.

(2) Any money borrowed under this section shall be placed to the credit
of the exchequer account and shall form part of the Consolidated Fund, and
be available in any manner in which that Fund is available.

(3) Any money borrowed under this section shall be subject to repayment
not later than the thiny-first day of October, 1995, and any sum required
for the repayment of any money so borrowed, and of any interest payable
in respect of that money shall be charged on and paid out of the Consoli-
dated Fund.

;\och. 1974 No. (4) The powers conferred upon the Minister by this section shall be in

addition to the powers of the Minister under the Government Loans,
(Guarantees and Grants) Act, 1974. '

Power of the s. (l) Where the Minister is satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest

Minister 10+ that provision be made for defraying the expenditure of any Region,
':'hm .’“"m":;‘_ Ministry or Department of the Govemment in excess of‘any sum voted for
ed moneys it'or for any service for which no sum is voted, and that it would be

detrimental to the public interest to postpone the expenditure until provision
can be made for it by the National Assembly, he may notwithstanding any
provision to the contrary in this Act or any other written law, authorize the
application of any surplus arising out of savings in the Consolidated Fund
or any vote in the first Schedule to this Act (other than votes for pensions,
gratuities or other retirement benefits, or for widow’s and orphans’ pension)
for.or towards the excess or service.

(2) Where the Minister authorizes the applieation of any surplus under this
section, he shall cause to be laid before the National Assembly, not later
than at the meeting next after the date of the authorization, a supplementary
estimates Bill or Statement of reallocation, as the case may be, in
accordance with the provisions of the Constitution.

(3) The Minister may delegate all or any of the powers conferred upon
him by this section to any public officer subject to such limitations as the
Minister may specify.

(4) The provisions of section 20 of the Exchequer and Audit Ordinance
shall not apply to the powers conferred upon the Minister by this section.

(5) The Minister may, by certificate under his hand, reallocate any sums
arising from savings in the Consolidated Fund 0 any of the purposes
specified in the second, third and fourth columns respectively of the First
Schedule to this Act, and where this occurs, the provisions of section 2 and
3 shall take effect as if the total sum granted‘out of the Consolidated Fund
and the amounts appropriated for the purpose specified in such certificate
were raised by the amount or amounts specified in the certificate.
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Appropriation
FIRST SCHEDULE
Vote  Ambit Recurrent Development Total
Expenditure Expenditure Shs.
Shs, Shs.
1) r(2) 3) 4) &)
28  The Salaries, expenses and the 13,962,000,000 536,000,000 14,498,000,000
Development Expenditure of the
Police Force
29  The Salarics, expenses and the 8,828,300,000 396,000,000 9,224,300,000
Development Expenditure of the
Prison Service
30 The Salaries, expenses and the 3,048,000,000 420,000,000 3,468,000,000
Development*Expenditure of the
President’s Office and Cabinet
Secretariat _ ‘
31  The Salaries, expenses and the 70,100,000 2,000,000 72,100,000
Development Expenditure of the
Second Vice President’s Office
32  The Salaries, expenses and the 1,246,300,000 307,000,000 1,553,300,000
Development Expenditure of the
President’s Office - Civil Service
34  The Salaries, expenses and the 7.392.300,000 35,000,000 7.427,300,000
Development Expenditure of the g
Ministry of Foreign Affairs and
Intemational Cooperation {
35 The Salaries and expenses of the 111,500,000 - 111,500,000
Permanent Commission of En-
quiry
36  The Salaries and expenses of the 64,700,000 — 64,700,000
Civil Service Commission )
37 The Salaries, expenses and the 3238400000 [ 5114222000  8352,622,000
Development Expenditure of the
Office of the Prime Minister and
First Vice President
38 The Salaries and expenses of the 29,410,800,000 ' 29,410,800,000
Defence
39 The Salaries and expenses of the 2,379,700,000 — 2,379,700,000
National Service
40  The Salaries, expenses and the 2,307,000,000 26,000,000 2,333,000,000
Development Expenditure of the
. Judiciary
41 The Salaries, expenses and the 673,800,000 5,000,000 678,800,000
Development Expenditure of
Justice
42  The Salaries, expenses and the 1,337,500,000 21,000,000 1,358,500,000
Development Expenditure of the
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@

Total
Shs.

6))

47

51

52

53

55

57

- The Salaries, expenses and the

Development Expenditure of the
Ministry of Agriculture and Live-
stock Development

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of the
Ministry of Industries and Trade
The Salaries and expenses of the
Exchequer and Audit Department
The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of the
Ministry of Education and Cultuse
The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of the
Ministry of Works,
Communication and Transport
The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of the

Ministry of Lands, Housing and

Urban Development

The Salaries, expenses and the
Dévelopment Expenditure of the
Ministry of Water, Enesgy and
Minerals

The Safnries. expenses and the
Development Expenditure of the
Ministry of Finance

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of the

" Ministry of Home Affairs

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of the
Ministry of Health

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of the
Ministry of Community Develop-
ment, Women and Children

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
Radio Tanzania

The Salaries and expenses of the
Investnent Promotion Centre

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditiire of the
Ministry of Defence and National
Service '

6,189,100,000

1,017,200,000

264,000,000

8,646,200,000

15,623,300,000

2

842,300,000
1,378,600,000

59,266,900,000
1,690,100,000
15,185,300,000

618,500,000

199,100,000

36,400,000

861,800,000

11,297,877,000

1,171,881,000

6,012.990,000

58.184,181,000
1,977,330,000
22,430,850,000

4,509,396,000
918,000,000
5.743,335,000

1,649.515.000

80,000,000

2,400,000,000

17,486,977,000

14,659,190,000

78,807,481,000

2.819,630,000

23,809,450,000

63,776,296,000

2,608,100,000

20,928,635,000

| 2.268,015,000

279,100,000

36,400,000

3,261,800,000
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Vote

m

Ambit
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Shs.

)

Development

Expenditure
Shs.
@

Total
§hs.

9O

9
60
61

63

65

67

n

74

The Salaries and expenses of the

Law Reform Commission

The Salaries and expenses of the
Industrial Court of Tanzania
The Salaries and expenses of the
Electoral Commission

The Salaries and expenses of the
Local Government Service Com-
mission

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of the
Ministry of Information and
Broadcasting

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of the

Ministry of Labour and Youth
Develonment .

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Exnenditure of the
President’s Office - Planning
Commission

. The Salaries and expenses of the

Teacher's Service Commission
The Salaries, expehses and the
Development Expenditure of the
Ministry of Science, Technology
and Higher Education

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of the
Ministry of Tourism, Natural
Resources and Environment

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
Arusha Region

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
Coast Region :
The $alaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
Dodoma Region

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
Iringa Region

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
Kigoma Region

55,100,000
92,800,000
5,040,400,000

210,500,000

365,800,000

964,800,000

484,100,000

77,700,000

7,937,800,000

1,097,000,000

3.910,981,500
2,220,011,800
3,146,986,300
3,271.507,700

2,394,402,800

310,000,000

5,629,815,000

1,547,138,000

2,499,043,000

3,851,366,000

1,053,331,000

243,828,000

1,102,375,000

2,311,848,000

774,024,000

55,100,000
92,800,000
5,040,400,000

210,500,000

675,800,000

6.594,615,000

2,031,238,000

77,700,000

10,436,843,000

4,948,366,000

4,964,312,500

2,463,839,800

4,249,361,300

5,589,355,700

3,168,426,800
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@
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Shs.

)

75

76

n

78

3!

81

82

X

85

86

87

88

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
Kilimanjero Region

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
Lindi Region

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
Mara Region

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
Mbeya Region

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
Morogoro Region

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of

"Mtwara Region

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
Mwanza Region

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
Ruvuma Region

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
Shinyanga Region

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
Singida Region

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditwe of
Tabora Region

The Salarics, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
Tanga Region

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
Kagera Region

The Salaries, expenses and the

Development Expenditure of Dar

es Salaam Region

The Salaries, expenses and the
Development Expenditure of
Rukwa Region

Total

4,201,209,700
1,957,065,700
3,345,749,300

3,258,516,200

3,373.917,000
2,320,611,700
4,263,174,600
2,542,250,700
3,539,804,000
2,175,865,400
2,658,324,400
3,599,943,500
3,059,267,800
3,050,414,200

1,995,344,100

179,630,000
502,322,000
379,269,000

292,240,000

1,029,456,000
168,542,000
682,606,000
289,263,000
218.165.@
349,751,000
198,250,000
809,853,000
998,808,000
1,381,325,000

1,447,175,000

4,380,839,700
2,459,381,700
3,725,018,300

3,550,756,200

4,403,373,000
2,489,153,700
4,945,780,600
2,831,513,700
3,757,969,000
2,525,616,400
2,856,374,400

4,409,796.500

4,058,075,800

4431,739,200

3,442,519,100

262,506,548,400

151,487,000,000

" A13.993,548,400
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Passedin vhe Natibnal Assembly on the Eigtheeth day of August, 1994.

Printed by the Government Printer, Dar es Salaam—Tanzania





