## THE UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA



No. 14 of 1994

Mars	I ASSENT
3/11/9	Dracidan

An Act to apply a sum of four hundred thirteen thousand, nine hundred ninety-three million, five hundred fourty-eight thousand, four hundred shillings out of the Consolidated Fund to the Service of the year ending on the thirtieth day of June, 1995, to appropriate the supply granted for that year, to authorize the reallocation of certain appropriations and to provide for matters connected with those purposes.

ENACTED by the Parliament of the United Republic of Tanzania.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act, 1994

Short title and interpretation

(2) The expressions used in this Act shall each have the meaning ascribed to it in the Exchequer and Audit Ordinance.

Issue of Shs. 413,993, 548,400 out of Consolidated Fund

- 2. The Treasury may issue out of the Consolidated Fund and apply toward the supply granted for the service of the year ending on the thirtieth day of June, 1995, the sum of four hundred thirteen thousand, nine hundred ninety-three million, five hundred fourty-eight thousand, four hundred shillings.
- 3. The sum granted by section 2 shall be appropriated to the purposes and in the amounts specified in the second, third and fourth columns respectively of the First Schedule to this Act.

Appropriation of moneys voted

4. (1) The Minister may, at any time or times not later than the thirtieth day of June, 1995, borrow within or outside the United Republic or partly within and partly outside the United Republic, any sum or sums not exceeding in the whole the total sum granted or deemed to have been granted out of the Consolidated Fund by virtue of the provisions of section 2 by way of loan, advance, the issue of bills or bank overdraft and on such terms and conditions as the Minister may deem expedient, and may charge

Power of the Minister to borrow

that loan or advance on any or the assets of the United Republic, including securities forming part of the Consolidated Fund.

- (2) Any money borrowed under this section shall be placed to the credit of the exchequer account and shall form part of the Consolidated Fund, and be available in any manner in which that Fund is available.
- (3) Any money borrowed under this section shall be subject to repayment not later than the thirty-first day of October, 1995, and any sum required for the repayment of any money so borrowed, and of any interest payable in respect of that money shall be charged on and paid out of the Consolidated Fund.

Acts, 1974 No.

(4) The powers conferred upon the Minister by this section shall be in addition to the powers of the Minister under the Government Loans, (Guarantees and Grants) Act, 1974.

Power of the Minister to a reallocate certain appropriated moneys

- (1) Where the Minister is satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest that provision be made for defraying the expenditure of any Region, Ministry or Department of the Government in excess of any sum voted for it or for any service for which no sum is voted, and that it would be detrimental to the public interest to postpone the expenditure until provision can be made for it by the National Assembly, he may notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in this Act or any other written law, authorize the application of any surplus arising out of savings in the Consolidated Fund or any vote in the first Schedule to this Act (other than votes for pensions, gratuities or other retirement benefits, or for widow's and orphans' pension) for or towards the excess or service.
  - (2) Where the Minister authorizes the application of any surplus under this section, he shall cause to be laid before the National Assembly, not later than at the meeting next after the date of the authorization, a supplementary estimates Bill or Statement of reallocation, as the case may be, in accordance with the provisions of the Constitution.
  - (3) The Minister may delegate all or any of the powers conferred upon him by this section to any public officer subject to such limitations as the Minister may specify.
  - (4) The provisions of section 20 of the Exchequer and Audit Ordinance shall not apply to the powers conferred upon the Minister by this section.
  - (5) The Minister may, by certificate under his hand, reallocate any sums arising from savings in the Consolidated Fund to any of the purposes specified in the second, third and fourth columns respectively of the First Schedule to this Act, and where this occurs, the provisions of section 2 and 3 shall take effect as if the total sum granted out of the Consolidated Fund and the amounts appropriated for the purpose specified in such certificate were raised by the amount or amounts specified in the certificate.

No.	14
1400	

## Appropriation

1994

3

## Appropriation

		FIRST SCHEDULE			
Vote	Ambit	Recurrent Expenditure Shs.	Development Expenditure Shs.	Total Shs.	
		(3)	(4)	(5)	
28	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of the Police Force	13,962,000,000	536,000,000	14,498,000,000	
29	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of the Prison Service	8,828,300,000	396,000,000	9,224,300,000	
30	The Salaries, expenses and the	3,048,000,000	420,000,000	3,468,000,000	
	Development Expenditure of the President's Office and Cabinet Secretariat	NT O		5,730,000,000	
31	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of the Second Vice President's Office	70,100,000	2,000,000	72,100,600	
32	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of the President's Office - Civil Service	1,246,300,000	307,000,000	1,553,300,000	
34	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Cooperation	7,392,300,000	35,000,000	7.427,300,000	
35	The Salaries and expenses of the Permanent Commission of Enquiry	111,500,000	· / _	111,500,000	
36	The Salaries and expenses of the Civil Service Commission	64,700,000	ARIL	64,700,000	
	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of the Office of the Prime Minister and First Vice President	3,238,400,000	5,114,222,000	8,352,622,000	
	The Salaries and expenses of the Defence	29,410,800,000	-	29,410,800,000	
	The Salaries and expenses of the National Service	2,379,700,000		2,379,700,000	
	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of the Judiciary	2,307,000,000	26,000,000	2,333,000,000	
	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of Justice	673,800,000	5,000,000	678,800,000	
	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of the Office of the Speaker	1,337,500,000	21,000,000	1,358,500,000	

4	No. 14	Appropriation	1.	1994
Vote		Recurrent Expenditure Shs.	Development Expenditure Shs.	Total Shs.
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
13	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of the Ministry of Agriculture and Livestock Development	6,189,100,000	11,297,877,000	17,486,977,000
14	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of the Ministry of Industries and Trade	1,017,200,000	1,171,881,000	2,189,081,000
15	The Salaries and expenses of the Exchequer and Audit Department	264,000,000	_	264,000,000
16	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of the Ministry of Education and Culture	8,646,200,000	6,012,990,000	14,659,190,000
17	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of the Ministry of Works, Communication and Transport	15,623,300,000	58,184,181,000	75,807,481,000
8	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of the Ministry of Lands, Housing and Urban Development	842,300,000	1,977,330,000	2,819,630,000
9	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of the Ministry of Water, Energy and Minerals	1,378,600,000	22,430,850,000	23,809,450,000
0	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of the Ministry of Finance	59,266,900,000	4,509,396,000	63,776,296,000
<b>31</b>	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of the Ministry of Home Affairs	1,690,100,000	918,000,000	2,608,100,000
2	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of the Ministry of Health	15,185,300,000	5,743,335,000	20,928,635,000
3	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of the Ministry of Community Develop- ment, Women and Children	618,500,000	1,649,515,000	2,268,015,000
54	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of Radio Tanzania	199,100,000	80,000,000	279,100,000
55	The Salaries and expenses of the Investment Promotion Centre	36,400,000		36,400,000
57	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of the Ministry of Defence and National Service	861,800,000	2,400,000,000	3,261,800,000

**No. 14** Appropriation 1994 5

Vote	Ambit	Recurrent	Development	Total
		Expenditure	Expenditure Shs.	Shs.
(1)	(2)	Shs. (3)	(4)	(5)
9	The Salaries and expenses of the Law Reform Commission	55,100,000	_	55,100,000
50	The Salaries and expenses of the Industrial Court of Tanzania	92,800,000	_	92,800,000
51	The Salaries and expenses of the Electoral Commission	5,040,400,000		5,040,400,000
3	The Salaries and expenses of the Local Government Service Commission	210,500,000	_	210,500,000
4	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of the Ministry of Information and	365,800,000	310,000,000	675,800,000
_	Broadcasting	NT OF		
5	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of the Ministry of Labour and Youth Development	964,800,000	5,629,815,000	6,594,615,000
6	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of the President's Office - Planning Commission	484,100,000	1,547,138,000	2,031,238,000
7.	The Salaries and expenses of the Teacher's Service Commission	77,700,000	7	77,700,000
8	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of the Ministry of Science, Technology and Higher Education	7,937,800,000	2,499,043,000	10,436,843,000
9	The Salaries, expenses and the	1,027,000,000	3,851,366,000	4,948,366,000
	Development Expenditure of the Ministry of Tourism, Natural Resources and Environment	LA T	ANZ	
0	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of Arusha Region	3,910,981,500	1,053,331,000	4,964,312,500
1	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of Coast Region	2,220,011,800	243,828,000	2,463,839,800
2	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of Dodoma Region	3,146,986,300	1,102,375,000	4,249,361,300
3	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of Iringa Region	3,277,507,700	2,311,848,000	5,589,355,700
14	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of Kigoma Region	2,394,402,800	774,024,000	3,168,426,800

6	No. 14	Appropriation			199
Vote	Ambit	Recurrent Expenditure Shs.	Development Expenditure Shs.	Total Shs.	
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	
75	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of Kilimanjaro Region	4,201,209,700	179,630,000	4,380,839,700	
76	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of Lindi Region	1,957,065,700	502,322,000	2,459,387,700	
77	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of Mara Region	3,345,749,300	379,269,000	3,725,018,300	
78	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of Mbeya Region	3,258,516,200	292,240,000	3,550,756,200	
79	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of Morogoro Region	3,373,917,000	1,029,456,000	4,403,373,000	
80	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of Mtwara Region	2,320,611,700	168,542,000	2,489,153,700	
81	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of Mwanza Region	4,263,174,600	682,606,000	4,945,780,600	
<b>82</b>	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of Ruvuma Region	2,542,250,700	289,263,000	2,831,513,700	
83	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of Shinyanga Region	3,539,804,000	218,165,000	3,757,969,000	
84	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of Singida Region	2,175,865,400	349,751,000	2,525,616,400	
85	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of Tabora Region	2,658,324,400	198,250,000	2,856,574,400	
86	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of Tanga Region	3,599,943,500	809,853,000	4,409,796,500	
87	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of Kagera Region	3,059,267,800	998,808,000	4,058,075,800	
88	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of Dar es Salaam Region	3,050,414,200	1,381,325,000	4,431,739,200	
89	The Salaries, expenses and the Development Expenditure of Rukwa Region	1,995,344,100	1,447,175,000	3,442,519,100	_
	Total	262,506,548,400	151,487,000,000	413,993,548,400	

Passed in the National Assembly on the Eigtheeth day of August, 1994.

Clerk of the National Assembly

